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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr G Bolton

	Scheme
	Phoenix Life (formerly Scottish Mutual) Personal Pension

	Respondents
	Phoenix Life Ltd (formerly Scottish Mutual Assurance plc)


Subject

Mr Bolton says that Scottish Mutual caused a delay in the transfer of the value of his policies with them to his annuity provider so that his annuity commenced one month later than expected, and payment of the lump sum was also late. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld.  Scottish Mutual was not responsible for the delay. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. On 4 January 2008, Mr Bolton telephoned Scottish Mutual to ask for retirement options under policy numbers 1218656 and 1570087. Scottish Mutual advised him that as his request was being made more than six weeks before his intended retirement date, only immediate retirement options would be quoted. He was advised that the current non-guaranteed fund values of his policies were £14,015.15 and £47,795.91.
2. On 8 January, Standard Life who was acting as Mr Bolton’s financial adviser telephoned Scottish Mutual to ask for illustrations to be sent to them, together with confirmation that there were no “sharing orders” attached to any of Mr Bolton’s policies.
3. Details of the estimated maturity values under policy number 1218656 (at age 60) and 1570087 (at age 65) were sent to Standard Life on 16 January 2008.
4. On 17 January Scottish Mutual sent their standard retirement claim pack to Mr Bolton. This included a discharge form, an undertaking form for completion by his new provider, a payment details form for use by Scottish Mutual should he take an annuity with them, and a policy cancellation form. The pack did not contain transfer forms.
5. Mr Bolton wrote to Scottish Mutual on 22 January 2008 asking for funds held under policy number 1570087 to be moved to a cash fund. In the same letter he advised them that he was arranging, via Standard Life, to purchase an annuity with Canada Life, and that they should expect to hear from Standard Life shortly regarding a transfer. Mr Bolton telephoned on 24 January to clarify that he intended to transfer the value of both policies.

6. It seems that it was to be a transfer rather than an open market option because Mr Bolton had policies with another provider.  The value of all of the policies was being combined with Canada Life and Mr Bolton would be able to buy one annuity with them after taking a cash sum from the combined funds.
7. On 23 January (received on Friday 25 January), Canada Life wrote to Scottish Mutual advising them that Mr Bolton wished to transfer the funds under policy numbers 1570087 and 1218656 to them. They enclosed a transfer questionnaire for completion by Scottish Mutual and two completed forms headed ‘Undertaking by the Annuity Provider’, which were intended for use where a policyholder exercised the Open Market Option.  It seems they were the forms that had been sent to Mr Bolton on 17 January.  The undertaking given was “We are authorised to provide an [sic] lifetime annuity under the open market option from a registered pension scheme.”
8. Since Mr Bolton was effectively transferring the benefits under his Scottish Mutual policies to Canada Life, different documentation was required.  Scottish Mutual’s response to receiving the wrong forms was to send the proper forms, to Canada Life on Friday 1 February 2008.

9. On 6 February Standard Life contacted Canada Life and were told that Canada Life had not received the transfer documentation.  Standard Life agreed that they would arrange for Scottish Mutual to fax the forms through to Canada Life the following week if they had not been received by then.

10. On 14 February, as the transfer forms had still not been received by Canada Life, Mr Bolton telephoned Scottish Mutual and the documentation was faxed to him direct that day.
11. On 20 February 2008, Canada Life again wrote to Scottish Mutual advising them that Mr Bolton wished to transfer his benefits under policy numbers 1570087 and 1218656 for them to pay the Pension Commencement Lump Sum and Lifetime Annuity. They enclosed a Transfer Discharge Form and a Transfer Certificate. The Discharge Form had been signed on 15 February. Scottish Mutual says that no HMRC CA1544 form, needed to advise HMRC of the transfer of Protected Rights liability, was enclosed.

12. Form CA1544 was sent to Mr Bolton under cover of Scottish Mutual’s letter dated 25 February2008. The completed form was returned on 28 February, although signed and dated by Mr Bolton on 14 February. This was received by Scottish Mutual on 29 February.
13. Scottish Mutual wrote to Canada Life on 3 March 2008 advising them that £57,437.26 had been transferred to their account via BACS. This payment was comprised of £43,743.40 under policy number 1570087 and £13,693.86 in respect of policy number 1218656.
Conclusions

14. The wrong forms were completed by Canada Life.  Whatever the reason for this, it was not due to any error by Scottish Mutual.  They provided blank versions as part of setting out Mr Bolton’s options on retirement at which time they did not know that he intended to transfer (and quite possibly neither did he).  
15. Scottish Mutual first became aware of Mr Bolton’s intention to transfer following his letter of 22 January and than had a formal request in the form of Canada Life’s letter on 25 January 2008. They cannot be liable for any delay before then.
16. The forms that were completed were obviously inappropriate for a transfer and Scottish Mutual were not acting unreasonably in not accepting them.  On discovering the forms were wrong, they sent out the correct forms on 1 February, one week later.  I do not think that is so far outside the range of reasonable response times as to amount to maladministration. (Scottish Mutual have anyway sent Mr Bolton £50 as compensation for any distress caused by that delay).
17. Even if it had been maladministration, the missing HMRC form was as much the cause of the transaction not being completed until March as the one week delay in sending out the transfer forms.
18. Scottish Mutual sent the correct forms to Canada Life, rather than Mr Bolton or Standard Life.  That was a reasonable thing to do given that they had most recently received correspondence – including the wrong forms – from Canada Life.
19. The forms did not arrive, but I cannot find that was through any fault of Scottish Mutual’s.
20. Mr Bolton contacted Scottish Mutual on 14 February, and copies of the forms requiring his signature were faxed direct to him that day.
21. Although the transaction was not complete until 3 March, Any delays that occurred after 14 February were outside Scottish Mutual’s control.  
22. I do not uphold the complaint.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

4 November 2010 
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